In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
Insolvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016
- & Paragraph 84(8) of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

AM23

Notice of move from admlnlstratlon
fo dlssolutlon : | ,

o

Companies House

FRIDAY

A ]

03/o7/2020 #300
COMPANIES HOUSE J

M D .
s k. i R L R S I

Company details. -

S T 1 i

Company number

MMMMMMMH

= Filling in this form

Company mame-in-fulf ] PHF Keausauona ._.mltea u—ormerly Perfect Home

Please complete in typescnpt orin

b

uvﬂ- S u rogvorw e

| Finance Ltd)

2

Court details

Court name .

~ |High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts

of England and Wales

Court number

Frrrrrrrrrrfrrrr

3 |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Robert James: _

Surname

Harding

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 1 New Street Square

Street ’
| .
- Post town - | London ~
Countleegiqn | ‘ ) ' '
e [e[c[a (Al [s[a
Country ’ |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

L Administrator's.name ©

Full forename(s} Matthew James © Other administrator .
- - Use this section to tell us about -

Surname Cowlishaw another administrator.

ﬁ " Administrator's address @

Building name/numberl Four Brindvleyplace

@ Other administrator -
Use this section to tell us about

Street - l Birmingham another administrator.
|

Post town | B1 2HZ

(CountyRegion | - e . . e _

Postcode . | | ‘ I |r | |

Country ——— i —*

" . Final progress report

~ I'have attached a copy of the final progress report '

E ‘ Sign and date

Administrator's | Signatre
signature X,

Signatgredate_, ’ ?l? |€—|m7_ : EIF!?"—O_

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

'

E Presenter information

| nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. .

visible to searchers of the public record..

Conactrame - E mjly Thorne .

@ Where to send

“mETt Deloitte LLP

| Address

Four Brindleyplace

You may return this form to any Companies House |
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

| Birmingham, | CrownWay, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| : ey, TR omlm
=, A
™™—B12AZ .

County/Region

gj‘—rrr‘rrrrr

|DX

| Telephone

+44 121 632 6000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. ' ’

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: )

(3. The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

10 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form, -

~

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance-notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prm'/ided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

PHTR

(formerly Temple Retail Limited) (“PHTR”) anc

PHF Re
(formerl
(both in

Firial progre

Rules 2016

‘ Robert James
Investments S.j
directors of the

Philip Stephen Bowers as & Joint Administrator on 15 November 2019 via an application to the
Ithew James Cowlishaw are now the Jomt Admmlstrators (“the Joint Admi

Harding and Ma

The affairs, bus
Company and cq

.act as Insolveng

For the purposé¢s

confirm that thd

" Council Regulat

- 03 July 2020

Harding and Phiiip Stephen Bowers were appointed Joint Administrat
A\.R.L of 6 rue Eugene Ruppert, L-2453 Luxembourg in its capacity as Secyrity JAgent, having been

ealisations Limited

lisations Limited
y Perfect Home Finance Ltd) (“PHF")

administration, together “the Compar,'

5s report to creditors pursuant to rules
18.6 and 3.53 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)

“the Rules”).

Inf{
Busin

he High Court of Justice
ess and Property Courts
of England and Wales

PHTR
ase No. 005598 of 2018
pany Number: 5981917

Court C
Com

PHF
ase No. 005599 of 2018
nies Number: 06020013

Court C
Compa

Registered Office:
c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

July 2018 by Kaluga
nvited to do so by the

rs of. the Companies on

Companies. Philip Stephen Bowers retired as a Partner of Deloitte LLP and as ajresult,'Matthew James Cowlishaw replaced

ness and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrato
bntract without personal liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of D
y Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and W]

y are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of t

on (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main procéedings as defin¢

ales. )

of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as &

igh Court of Justice/ London. Robert James

istrators”)

rs act as agents of the
e licensed in the UK to

rs. e Joint Administrato
eloitte LLP (“Delontte") ar

mengled), (“the Act”), the Joint Administrators

rem jointly and severally.

:d in Article 3(1) of that regulation.-




PHF Realisations Limited (poth infadministration} " |- 03 July 2020

. a ah

- _h i




i 03 July 2020

A administratio;\)

nd PHF Realisations Limited (both




Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Companies

Robert Jame§ Harding

Deloitte LLP

1 New Street Squaj
London,

EC4A 3HQ

re

Matthew James ¢owlishaw

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace|
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Contact Def

rails

Email: ethorne(u}dgloitte.co_.u_k

" Website: http://w

hw:deloitte-

insolvencies.co;ukﬁ(s-z(temple- .

retail-limited-and-

erfect-home-

finance-limited.as

Tel: 0121 696 85¢

Q)
@0

X
43

O

©0®

Purpose of .
administrations

Achievement of
the Joint
Administrators’
Proposals

Outcome for
Creditors

End of the
administration

period

Commentary

The purposes of the administrations we
creditors as a whole than liquidations.

e to

am i

k3

4<hieve a better result fpr the Companies’

" to the landlord in respect of rent, insura
We have liaised with the landlords of the fornf
. facilitate the necessary surrenders.

' Rates refunds totalling £141,640 were T

The Companies ceased trading on 4 July
were sold in a pre-packaged transaction
Investmeént UK Limited (“the Purchaser’
€.270 employees of PHTR.

201:
(“thg
), thel

.- The business and assfts of the Companies

:Transaction”) on 5 Jul

2018 to Brixworth

"eby securing the contifuing employment of

Sales consideration totalling- £586,710 was r

Furniture and Equipment, Stock, VAT receivalbile and Prepayments.

The Purchaser continued to occupy certain si
were issued to the Purchaser for consideratiof totalling £49,246. Thi§ same amount was paid

terms of the Transaction.
Funds totalling £166,363 were distribut;
A dividend totalling £45,341 was paid td

2Ceive

:d_ to

unsgeured creditors.

eived from the Purchaser allocated between

s of PHTR' by virtue of|

ecured creditors.

Licences to Occupy that

nce ajd service charge plus VAT. -
er leasehold premises of PHTR in order to

d and transferred to the Purchaser under the

_ Disbursements of £140 have been incul

Our fee basis in PHTR was fixed as a sef
was drawn. No fees were drawn in PHF'.J

disbursements to £1,471. No disburse
disbursement stand at £20. Please refer|
No third party costs have been incurred
costs are £65,969 in PHTR and nil in PH

amo
Plea
red ir
ents
to p4
in th;
F. Ple

nt of £375,000 plus VA

'PHTR during the repor
sere incurred in PHF in

 report period in either,
-se refer to page 7 for f|

e 14 for further details.

T, £303,612 plus VAT

see page 13 for further details.

period bringing total
tthe period and total

entity. Total third party
urther details.

" Unsecured creditors were paid -a dividen
1p in the £ from a pot of £45,341 calculpted
dividend other than under t

Secured creditors were paid £166,363 as det

£30.3m.
There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors are not to be paid 3

d uni

iled on page 11 leaving

2r the Prescribed Part
n net property of £211

a combined shortfall of

rovisions of less than
703.
he Prescribed Part.

The period of the administration was ex
July 2020. Please refer to page 6 for fur

tende]
ther d

':l for a total of 12 mont|
etails.

hs to end on or before 3

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Limi

ed and

‘HF Realisations Limited (both in administration) | 03 July 2020

3



Py
3

d PHF Realisations Limnited { 03 July'2020




Summary of the
Joint
Administrators’
Proposals

OO

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Our Proposals for each of the administrations included:

+ 'continuing to manage the affairs and any remaining
assets of the Company and the settlement of all
administration expenses;

+ assessing the affairs of the Company and
reviewing and reporting on the conduct of its
directors and, where required, providing assistance
to any regulatory authorities with any investigation
into the affairs.of the Company or its management;

+ continuing with enquiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Company and continuing to assist

"any regulatory authorities with any investigation into

the affairs of the Company;
+ -agreement of the claims of any secured, preferential

and unsecured creditors against the Company unless

we conclude, in our reasonable opinion, that the
Company will have no assets available for
distribution; - . )
+ " distributing funds to any secured and preferential
creditors and, where applicable, to unsecured-

. creditors under the Prescribed Part as.and when their

claims are agreed and funds permit, and to make
distributions to unsecured creditors, other than out
of the Prescribed Part if the court gives permission
following an appropriate application; and

. ihat, following the realisation of assets and

resolution of all matters in the administration, and as

quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable,

we will implement the most appropriate exit route to

formally conclude the administration.

+ that, if the Company is to be placed into Creditoré’ R
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"), we (or any person

appointed as a replacement office holder) propose to

be appointed Joint Liquidators and for the purposes
of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, dutie
and powers either jointly or severally. :

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Limi

Sp
to

ecific
fix th

remune

ou
Plé

r disc
Pase i

ed and

&

d

: basis of and the abilit

:fer to page 13 for detq

:HF Realisations Limited (both in ac

:approvél from the secured creditor was sought

to draw our

ation and expenses and to agree the time of
:arge on conclusion of the administration.

ils.

dministration) | 03 July 2020 -

5



Summary
Proposals

Steps taken

OO
®
@

The Joint Administrators’ Proposalis

Our Proposals were approved on 23 July 201é following
the expiration of 8 business days from the date of issue
of our Proposals in accordance with rule 3.38(4) of the
Rules.

Extensions to the administration

The administration was extended for a period of 12
months by the secured creditors on 3 July 2019. It now
ends on or before 3 July 2020.

Steps taken during the administration
Statutory tasks

During the period of our appointment we have carried
out the following tasks which primarily relate to
fulfilment of statutory and compliance obligations and
other tasks of an administrative nature:

+ Case management actions, including updatlng the
insolvency. website for the case, filing, and regular
diary reviews to ensure compliance matters are dealt
with accordingly;

-« Statutory reportlng, including the preparatlon of the

previous progress report;

. Cashlermg functions, including the preparation of
monthly bank account reconciliations and various
payments and receipts; and

« Interaction with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of

VAT and Corporation Tax matters.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any dlrect financial benefit for
creditors.

PHF
There has been no asset realisations in PHF apart from.
£1 sales consideration and £13 in non-domestic rates

refunds as can be seen by our receipts and payments
account on page 9.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Limi]

ssets

le ofjbusiness and realisa
detzfed in our statement of

he T:finsaction”).

5 sufficient to pay the ¢

issued to them for a cd
9,24¢. This same amount wa

asetpld property

the }oriod of this report and
adri:nistration we have cor]
ith lai | ilords of the leasehold

aims i]; the administration.

gal ajvice from Pinsent Masq
en refuired in.relation to the

ase s
and Investigations

b furtter avenues of recovery,
our ifivestigations.

inds --ecewed in error / du
0 was received in relat|

r per the terms of the

the afiministration period.

ion of assets
Proposals and SIP 16

ued 1 11 July 2018 the busjinéss and assets of the |
mpas|y were sold to the Purghaser on 5 July 2018

| consideration was £14.5m, made up of cash

osts of administration

d a djvidend to unsecured creditors (see page 11),

cash received into the

talled £586 710, as shown on page 7, with the
lance] of £82,501 being distributed to the Senijor
nder Linder the terms of the Jfransaction as detailed

llowi g thIS transaction, there were no further known

upy certain sites under

:ses Held by PHTR, by virtue [of Licences to Occupy

nsideration totalling
s paid to the landlord in

pectfof rent, insurance and service charge plus VAT.

throughout-the term of
tinued to correspond
sites in relation to

rrencer of the various premises and any unsecured

ns LLP ("Pinsents”) has
various properties and

rrenders, which has been paid by the landlords

were identified as result

e to third parties
on to business rates

‘however these amounts were paid over to the

Transaction.

4,18Q was received in error and subsequently repaid

ted and [PHF Realisations Limited (both in administration) | 03 July 2020



 Summary
Proposals

Costs

(OG0

©0

Steps taken during the administration continued...
Distributions to creditors )
Distributions of £82,501 were made to Kaluga

Investments S.A.R.L, the Senior Lender on 09 July 2018

in accordance with the terms of the Transaction.

A distribution to Barclays was also made in accordance
with the Transaction on 09 July 2018, in the form of a
secured d|v1dend totalling £83,862.

Work was undertaken in the period to agree cIalms in
advance of the Prescribed Part dividend.

. There have been no distributions to unsecured creditors )

other than via the Prescribed Part distribution of
£45,341, declared.on 1 July 2020 representing less than
1pin the £ on agreed claims. Please see page 11 for
further details.

Cost of the work done L
We have summarised below details of costs and

_ expenses incurred during the report perlod and for the

period of our appointment.
* Legal Costs - Totalling £65,957 plus £12
disbursements

+ Pinsent Masons LLP - Time and expenses )
totalling -£63,957 for advice provided for the
administration as detailed in previous reports.

+ Lewis Onions Solicitors Ltd - a fixed fee of
~£2,000 in relation to filing notices to extend the
period of the administrations by 12 months.

< Our remuneration and expenses. Further information
on these costs are provided on page 13.

Of these costs all have been paid.

All professional costs were reviewed and analysed in
detail before payment was approved.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Limj

ed and

HF Realisations Limited (both in a¢

dministration) | 03 July 2020

7



Summary
Proposals

Receipts & Payments -
PHTR Realisations
Limited

OO
@
®

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

04 January 2020 to 03 July

£

2020

SoA values Notes

Period

Receipts

Furniture & Equipment 196,000 - 196,000
Stock 244,600 - 244,600
VAT Receivable 77,000 A - 77,100
Prepayments 69,000 - 69,000
Other o - o
Contribution to legal costs --various - 5,136
Licence fee E - 49,246
Bank Interest Gross 8 - 710
Funds Received in Error D - 24,180
Rates Refund C 6,540 141,640
Total receipts - 6,540 807,621
Payments :
Funds Received in Error D 4,180 24,180
Administrators' Fees 3,612 303,622
Administrators' Expenses 1,471 1,47
Legal Fees - 65,957
Legal Disbursements. - 12
Legal Fees Paid by Third Parties - 4,250
Legal Disbursements - Paid by Third Parties - 1ds
Rates Refund Paid to Coleshill Retail Ltd. Cc 7,111 141,640
Rents Payable - 38,053
Service Charge £ - 766
Property Insurance. 0 2,219
Irrecoverable VAT - 8,208
Storage Costs - 1,719
Specific Bond - 230 -
Statutory Advertising 95 179
Insurance of Assets - 3,295
Bank Charges 50 q3
Senior Lender - 82,501
Barclays - 83,862
Dividend - Unsecured Creditors 45,341 45,341
Total payments 61,859 807,620

Balance

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Reaiisations Lim

ted and

[Notes to receipts an

A receipts and paymen;
opposite detailing the t
neriod of the administr;
3 January 2020, and fq
administration.

A. £586,710 was real

the Company’s bug

" Furniture & Equipm,

Prepayments and ¢

addition to a £14m
Proposals.

B. Ali funds were held
account. The assod
interest received h

C. Arates refund of £
period and paid to
business along wit
the period, per the
Agreement.

D. Funds of £24,180 v
bank account in er
administration. The
Barclays bank accq
as administrators,
assets of the Comp
refunded. ‘

The licence fee of ¢
the purchaser and

costs in relation to
insurance and the

VAT.

*!h

mentioned in part E) a
of which is recoverabie]
to HM Revenue & Cust

Rounding note - In p
have been rounded (fo

errors.

LHF Realisations Limited {both in a¢

ts account is provided
ransactions in the final

ation since our last report on
r the entire period of the

d payments account

sed from sale proceeds of
iness and Assets, including
ent, Stock, VAT Receivable,
ther, as shown opposite, in
credit bid as detailed in the

in an interest bearing
iated corporation tax on -
as been accounted to HM

Revenue & Customs.

6,540 was received in the
the purchaser of the

a refund received prior to
terms of the Sales Purchase

vere paid into the Company's .
or throughout the

se arose upon closure of a -
unt before our appointment
do not form part of the

any and have been

49,246 was received from
subsequently used to settle
rent, service charge,
associated irrecoverable

VAT note - All sums shown opposite (except that

e shown net of VAT, some
and has been accounted for
bMSs

eparing this report, figures
I presentational purposes

only). There may therefore appear to be rounding

dministration) | 03 July 2020 8




Summafy
Proppsals‘

Receipts & Payments -
PHF Realisatigns Limited

LG}

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
04 January 2020 to 03 July 2020

£33 - ... -1 'SOA values: Notes . Period

Receipts

Sales Proceeds . 1 - 1
Other refunds . - - - 13
Total receipts 1 . [\ 14
Payments . .

Bank charges ' . 14 14

Total payments ) -
Balance
Made up of:

Floating NIB Deposit A/c . - -
Balance in hand . . C -

.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Limj

-

A receipts and payments account is provided
i opposite detailing the transactions in the final
-period of the administration since our last
report on 3 January 2 P20, and also
summarising the trangactions for the entire
period of the administiation.

. Notes to receipts andipayment's a_ccount
_Funds were kept on a non-interest bearing

§ account due to the paucity of funds and to *

| avoid the requirement|to complete a
corporation tax return{far which the cost to the
estate would have outweighed the benefit. -

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been
rounded (for presentational purposes only).
There may therefore dppear to be rounding °
errors. ‘ -

HF Realisations Limited (both in administration). | 03 July 2020 -]




hs Limitgd ‘and PHF Realisations Lifited (both in administration) | 03 July 2020 10"
T s E . . -




Informatign for

creditors
. Outcome fo

OO

©e

I creditors

Secured creditors

In summary terms, all of the Group’s assets were
charged in a security package, firstly for the benefit of
Kaluga Investments Sarl (“the Senior Lender”) (created
on 5 December 2017), then for the benefit of Barclays
(created in 2 February 2002) and then for the benefit of
Aaron’s Inc. (“the Junior Lender”) (created on 5
December 2017). .

Amounts outstanding at appointment were:
. Senvior Lender - ¢.£14.0m

-+ Barclays - c.£0.1m

+ Junior Lender - c.£17.1m

Distributions of £82,501 to the Senior Lender and
£83,862 to Barclays were made on 09 July 2018 as part
of the terms under the Transaction. As noted on page 6,
the Senior Lender also included a £14m credit bid as
part of the sales consideration for the transaction,
therefore reducing the senior Lender’s indebtedness to

" nil.

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors consist of amounts owed to the.

Companies’ employees for arrears of wages, holiday pay‘

and pension contributions.
PHF had no employees.

PHTR’s employees were jointly employed by three other
Group companies. These continued to meet all ongoing
employee dbligations so there were no preferentlal

- creditors of PHTR.

Prescribed Part

The PHTR prescribed part fund of £45,341 was declared
to unsecured creditors on 2 July 2020, as shown in the
receipts and payments account on page 8. This
represented a dividend of less than 1p in the £.

TH

be
Pr}

Ey

-Ag

th
Cq
fr

be
N

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Lin

'1§ect1red credltors
e bod ks and records show th

isufficjznt funds were realised

escritied Part distribution refe
1d of khe administration

eir cr

bm adjministration. to dissolut

PHF

PHT}
unsej:ured creditors with es
clair}s totalling c.£3.7m.

aad no unsecured credi

paidiio unsecured creditors

‘ompanies have no proj
ditors, the appropriate
mparpies House to enable th

the

deerped to be dissolved thre
tices jare registered.

ed and PHF Realisations Limited (both in ac

at:
ors.

had, excluding énerous lease provisions, ¢.200

imated non-preferential

to enéble a dividend to
in PHTR, other than the
rred to opposite.

verty for distribution to
Notices will be filed at
2 Companies to move
on. The Companies will-
e months after the

dministration) | 03 July 2020 11




@) Ra

unerationfandfexpenses

12020 Deloitte L LPJ|[PHTR Realisa}




Remunera
expenses
- Joint Admin
remuneratig

QI
®®
®®

tion and.

n

* Administrators’ remuneration
istrators’ -

. Basis of remuneration
- The basis of our remuneration in PHTR was fixed on.9

“and payments account on page 8.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for
download at www.deloitte.com/uk/perfecthome.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your -
request in writing to us at the address on the cover
page and this will be provided to you at no cost.

December 2018 by the Secured Creditors as a set
amount of £375k plus VAT thereon.

No fees were intended to be drawn from the PHF
administration and our fee basis has therefore not been
sought.

Fees drawn to date

We have drawn fees in' PHTR only, of £303,612 agaihst'
the agreed set fee of £375k as shown in the receipts

© 2020 Deloitte LLP-| PHTR Realisations Lim’

red and

HF Realisations Limited (both in at

'

dministration) | 03 July 2020

13



Remunera
expenses
Detailed inf

O

tion and

brmation

Disbursements
PHTR Disbursements

Details of all disbursements in PHTR are given below.
We have recovered all of our disbursements |n full,

totalling £1,471.

Category 1.

These are payments made by us direct to thlrd part|es
and for which no approval is required. - .

Category 2 .
Specific approval is.required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration

estate and was given by the secured creditors on 9
December 2018.

Deloitte charges a fixed cost of £500 for each statutory
website set up to cover the costs of setting up and
maintaining the website, along with the uploading of .
statutory notifications, reports and other documents to
the website for the duration of the appointments. There
is only one charge for the Companies and this cost has -
been assigned to PHTR. '

Category 1 disbursements §
Incurred in

rr
£ (net) per E'i::st:lts' the period e edda::
Postage / Couriers 300.00 140.00 886.00
Advertising - - 85.00
Total disbur 300.00 140.00 971.00

Category 2 disbursements .
Estimated Incurred in Incurred to
£ (net) per Proposals the period date

Website set-Up 500.00 - 500.00
Total disbur 500.00 - 500.00
TOTAL 800.00 140.00 1,471.00

All disbursements in PHTR have been recovered as
shown in our receipts and payments account on page 8.

PHF Disbursements
In PHF £20 has been incurred in Bordereau charges,
which is a Category 1 disbursement and has not been

reimbursed. No category 2 disbursements have been
|ncurred .in PHF.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PHTR Realisations Lim}}

Criedito

An

support
creditor}:
request
refnune;

Wi
21

18,

y sec

hin t
days
9 of

rs’ right to request in

L1s to provide additiona
ation or expenses to-th
is report. Such request

ne Rules. -

Cr
ex

An

support
creditor!

Ca

18.
remuheration which we are ¢

&

otherwige challenging some or

of

ing
Su
re
de
[ole
Ru

Ple

re
ap,

di

QL
pens
y sec

urt fo
34 0

‘s’ right to challenge

LT

ired creditor or unsecu

of at least 10% in valu
or with leave of the C

the Rules), reducing tk

urred,.

-eipt
-ailing
mplai
les.
ase I}
mune
prove

Led and

y the applicant(s) of th
the remuneration and,
hed of, in accordance w,

ation or expenses appr;
H under prior progress

HF Realisations Limited (both in a¢

of receipt of this report,

formation

pred creditor or unsecuted creditor (with the
of at least 5% in value lof the unsecured
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,

information regarding.
at already supplied

s must.be made within
in accordance with rule

remuneration and/or

red creditor (with the
> of the unsecured
urt) may apply to the

- one or more orders (in accordance with rule

e amount or the basis
ntitled to charge or
all of the expenses

ch applications: must be made W|th|n eight weeks of

e progress report
or expenses being
th rule 18.34(3) of the

ote that such challenges may not disturb_

oved or deemed to be
reports.

iministration) | 03 July 2020 14




Delmtte LLP is a limitg
Street Square, Londo

Deloitte LLP is the Un
guarantee ("DTTL").
services to clients. Plg

© 2020 Deloitte LLP.

d liability partnershlp registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and |ts registered
EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

ted Kingdom affiliate of Déloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited,a UK private
TTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLA
ase see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

Al rig hts\reser_ved.

office it

compg]
do nof

ny limited by
provide -




